

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
1/28/2019 9:47 AM  
Court of Appeals No. 52107-5-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Appellant/Cross Respondent,  
  
v.  
  
J.D.,  
Respondent/Cross Appellant.

---

**AMENDED OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS APPELLANT**

---

Appeal From the Superior Court of Pierce County  
The Honorable Elizabeth Martin

No. 17-1-00028-8

---

Corey Evan Parker  
WSBA No. 40006  
Attorney for Appellant  
1275 12th Ave NW, Suite 1B  
Issaquah, Washington 98027  
Ph: 425-221-2195  
Fax: 1-877-802-8580  
corey@coreyevanparkerlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT/CROSS APPELLANT .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS RELATING TO THE STATE’S APPEAL .....	2
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO THE STATE’S APPEAL .....	7
V. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. THE TRIAL COURT HAD AUTHORITY TO RETROACTIVELY EXTEND JJA APPLICATION .....	8
B. THE STATE IS BARRED FROM ARGUING THE APPLICATION OF THE JJA LAPSED UNDER THE DOCTRINES OF JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL, WAIVER, AND/OR LACHES.....	17
VI. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON CROSS APPEAL .....	20
VII. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	20
VIII. STATEMENT OF FACTS RELATING TO J.D.’S CROSS APPEAL .....	21
A. THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL .....	21
B. PRIOR CONSISTENT STATEMENT TESTIMONY .....	24
C. THE CrR 3.5 HEARING .....	30
IX. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT RE: CROSS APPEAL.....	33
X. ARGUMENT.....	33
A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING NINE OF THE STATE’S WITNESSES TO TESTIFY AS TO A.G.’S PRIOR RAPE ALLEGATIONS.....	33
B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING SGT. TEMPLE TO TESTIFY AS TO J.D.’S PRETRIAL STATEMENTS .....	38
C. THE CUMULATIVE ERROR DEPRIVED J.D. OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.....	43
D. IN THE EVENT THIS COURT ACCEPTS THE STATE’S ARGUMENT ON APPEAL, J.D. WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF	

COUNSEL AND THE PROPER REMEDY IS NONETHELESS TO RETROACTIVELY EXTEND APPLICATION OF THE JJA .....	44
XI. CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</u> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012) .....	17, 18
<u>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</u> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	17
<u>Bartley-Williams v. Kendall</u> , 134 Wn. App. 95, 138 P.3d 1103 (2006)...	17
<u>Berkemer v. McCarty</u> , 468 U.S. 420, 104 S. Ct. 3138, 82 L. Ed. 2d 317 (1984) .....	38, 39
<u>Buell v. Bremerton</u> , 80 Wash. 2d 518, 495 P.2d 1358 (1972).....	20
<u>California v. Beheler</u> , 463 U.S. 1121, 103 S.Ct. 3517, 77 L. Ed. 2d 1275 (1983) .....	39
<u>Howes v. Fields</u> , 565 U.S. 499, 132 S. Ct. 1181, 182 L. Ed. 2d 17 (2012) .....	39
<u>Kent v. United States</u> , 383 U.S. 541, 16 L.Ed.2d. 84, 86 S.Ct 1045 (1966)3	
<u>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</u> , 403 U.S. 528, 91 S. Ct. 1976, 29 L. Ed. 2d 647 (1971) .....	13
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966) .....	passim
<u>Monroe v. Soliz</u> , 132 Wn.2d 414, 939 P.2d 205 (1997).....	13
<u>Peralta v. State</u> , 191 Wash. App. 931, 366 P.3d 45 (2015).....	35
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis</u> , 446 U.S. 291, 100 S. Ct. 1682, 64 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1980) .....	39, 40
<u>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</u> , 412 U.S. 218, 93 S. Ct. 2041, 36 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1973) .....	19

<u>Schuster v. Prestige Senior Mgmt., LLC</u> , 193 Wash. App. 616, 376 P.3d 412 (2016) .....	19
<u>Stansbury v. California</u> , 511 U.S. 318, 114 S. Ct. 1526, 128 L. Ed. 2d 293 (1994) .....	40
<u>State v. Alexander</u> , 64 Wash. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992) .....	43
<u>State v. Bacon</u> , 190 Wn.2d 458, 415 P.3d 207 (2018).....	15
<u>State v. Calderon</u> , 102 Wn.2d 348, 684 P.2d 1293 (1984) .....	15, 16
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984) .....	43
<u>State v. D.R.</u> , 84 Wash. App. 832, 930 P.2d 350 (1997) .....	40, 41, 42, 43
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	37, 42
<u>State v. Harper</u> , 35 Wn. App. 855, 670 P.2d 296 (1983).....	34, 35
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 106 Wn.2d 784, 725 P.2d 975 (1986).....	39
<u>State v. Lawley</u> , 91 Wn.2d 654, 591 P.2d 772 (1979).....	13
<u>State v. Maynard</u> , 183 Wn. 2d 253, 351 P.3d 159 (2015) .....	passim
<u>State v. McDaniel</u> , 37 Wn. App. 768, 683 P.2d 231 (1984).....	34
<u>State v. Neal</u> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001) .....	34
<u>State v. Ng</u> , 110 Wn. 2d 32, 750 P.2d 632 (1988).....	42
<u>State v. Nicholson</u> , 84 Wn. App. 75, 925 P.2d 637 (1996).....	15, 16
<u>State v. Posey</u> , 174 Wn.2d 131, 272 P.3d 840 (2012) .....	14
<u>State v. Post</u> , 118 Wn. 2d 596, 826 P.2d 172, 837 P.2d 599 (1992).....	39
<u>State v. Purdom</u> , 106 Wash. 2d 745, 725 P.2d 622 (1986).....	34
<u>State v. Sargent</u> , 111 Wn. 2d 641, 762 P.2d 1127 (1988).....	39

<u>State v. Schaaf</u> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987) .....	13
<u>State v. Tai N.</u> , 127 Wash. App. 733, 113 P.3d 19 (2005) .....	13
<u>State v. Valdez</u> , 82 Wn. App. 294, 917 P.2d 1098, <i>review denied</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1011, 928 P.2d 416 (1996) .....	43
<u>State v. Weber</u> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006) .....	43
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) .....	44
<u>Taylor v. Bell</u> , 185 Wash. App. 270, 340 P.3d 951 (2014) .....	18
<u>Thomas v. French</u> , 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983) .....	34
<u>United States v. Barnes</u> , 713 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	39
<u>United States v. Kim</u> , 292 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	40
<u>United States v. Morrison</u> , 449 U.S. 361, 101 S. Ct. 665, 66 L. Ed. 2d 564 (1981) .....	10

**Rules**

CrR 3.5 .....	20, 21, 30, 32
ER 801 .....	34, 36, 37

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	38, 41, 42
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	passim
Wash. Const. Art. I, § 22 .....	20, 21, 44

**Other Authorities**

4 J. Weinstein & M. Berger, Evidence para. 801(d)(1)(B)[01] (1981) ....	34
